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ALTURAS UTILITIES, L.L.C. 
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31114. 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES (CONTINUED) 

10. Regulatory Commission Expense (665) 
To reflect 4-year amortization of rate case expense ($2, 119/4) 

11. Bad Debt Expense ( 670) 
To reflect appropriate bad debt expense. 

12. Miscellaneous Expense (675) 
a. To reflect appropriate test year miscellaneous expense. 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-B 
DOCKET NO. 140219-WU 

Pa e2 of2 

b. To reflect 5-year amortization of non-recurring miscellaneous operator expense. 
c. To reflect pro forma annual FRW A membership dues. 
d. To reflect pro forma 5-year amort. of software update, additional license, and training. 
e. To reflect pro forma 5-year amortization of electronic bank deposit machine. 

Subtotal 

TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE ADJUSTMENTS 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 
To reflect test year depreciation calculated per Rule 25-30.140, F .A. C. 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 
1. To reflect appropriate test year RAFs. 
2. To reflect appropriate test year utility property taxes. 

Total 
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ALTURAS UTILITIES, L.L.C. 

TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31114 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-C 

DOCKET NO. 140219-WU 

ANALYSIS OF WATER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 

TOTAL COMMISSION TOTAL 

PER ADJUST- PER 

UTILITY MENTS COMMISSION 

(601) SALARIES AND WAGES- EMPLOYEES $0 $0 $0 

(603) SALARIES AND WAGES- OFFICERS 0 2,104 2,104 

(604) EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 0 0 0 

(610) PURCHASED WATER 0 0 0 

(615) PURCHASED POWER 1,542 (564) 978 

(616) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION 0 0 0 

(618) CHEMICALS 772 (247) 525 

(620) MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 0 0 0 

(630) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES -BILLING 3,169 (1 ,333) 1,836 

(631) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES- PROFESSIONAL 400 1,250 1,650 

(635) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES- TESTING 0 2,948 2,948 

(636) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES -OTHER 19,545 (9,267) 10,278 

(640) RENTS 0 0 0 

(650) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 1,233 (1,035) 198 

(655) INSURANCE EXPENSE 1,576 31 1,607 

(665) REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE 0 530 530 

(670) BAD DEBT EXPENSE 516 (292) 224 

(675) MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 2.201 {64) 2.137 

$30,254 £$5,239) $25,01.5: 
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ALTURAS UTILITIES, LLC. 

TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/14 

MONTHLY WATER RATES 

Residential and General Service 

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 

518"X314" 

3/4" 

1" 

1-l/2" 

2" 

3" 

4" 

6" 

Charge per 1,000 gallons- Residential and General Service 

Tl:(!ical ResidentialS/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Com(!arison 

3,000 Gallons 

5,000 Gallons 

10,000 Gallons 

UTILITY 

CURRENT 

RATES 

$11.28 

$16.92 

$28.19 

$56.40 

$90.23 

$180.46 

$281.97 

$563.95 

$5.09 

$26.55 

$36.73 

$62.18 

SCHEDULE NO. 4 

DOCKET NO. 140219-WU 

COMMISSION 4YEAR 

APPROVED RATE 

RATES REDUCTION 

$12.47 $0.23 

$18 .71 $0.34 

$31.18 $0.56 

$62.35 $1.13 

$99.76 $1.81 

$199.52 $3.61 

$311.75 $5.64 

$623.50 $11.29 

$5.63 $0.10 

$29.36 

$40.62 

$68.77 
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ALTURAS UTILITIES, L.L.C. 

TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2014 

SCHEDULE NO. 5 

DOCKET NO. 140219-WU 

SCHEDULE OF WATER PLANT, DEPRECIATION, CIAC, & CIAC AMORTIZATION BALANCES 

DEPR. 
RATE ACCUM. 
PER UPIS DEPR. 

ACCT RULE 12/3112014 12/14/2014 
NO. 25-30.140 DESCRIPTION (DEBffi (CREDin• 

303 0.00% LAND AND LAND RIGHTS (NON-DEPRECIABLE) $500 $0 

304 3.70% STRUCTURESANDI~ROVEMENTS 519 67 

307 3.70% WELLS AND SPRINGS 6,987 6,987 

309 3.13% SUPPLY MAINS 237 33 

311 5.88% P~ING EQUIPMENT 9,108 3,975 

320 5.88% WATER TREATMENT EQUIPMENT 220 220 

330 3.03% DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIRS A."''D STANDPIPES 22,822 7,294 

331 2.63% TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION MAINS 18,787 18,647 

334 5.88% METERS AND METER INSTALLATIONS 6,247 ill 
TOTAL INCLUDING LAND $65.427 $37.647 

CIAC 
AMORT. CIAC 

12131/2014 12/31/2014 
(DEBI1)_ (CREDI_TI_ 

S1 B,~J1 $1S,63Z 

*The accumulated depreciation balance excludes our recommended averaging adjustment that is only used for rate-

setting purposes and shall not be reflected on the Utility's books. 
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Filing# 69746911 E-Filed 03/23/2018 04:05:38 PM 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA 

STATE OF FLORIDA, ) 
DEPARTMENTOFHEALTH,POLK ) 
COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT ) 

) 
Plaintiff, ) 

v. ) 
) 

ALTURAS UTILITIES, LLC ) 
) 

Defendant. ) 

--------------------------~' 

CASE NO. 

PETITION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AGENCY ACTION AND 
VERIFIED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 

COMES NOW the State of Florida, Department of Health in Polk County 

(hereafter, the "Health Department" or "Department"), by and through the undersigned 

Counsel, and moves this Honorable Court for an Order enforcing the terms of a Consent 

Order entered into between the Parties, and in support thereof would show: 

1. This is an action for enforcement of agency action and verified complaint for 

injunctive and other relief brought pursuant to Sections 120.69,403.121, 403.860 and 

Chapter 381, Fiorida Statutes (FS), and Rule 1.61 0, Florida Rules of Civil Procedure. 

2. This Circuit Court has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to Section 26.012(3), 

Florida Statutes. 

3. The Health Department, pursuant to Interagency Agreement with the Department of 

Envirorunental Protection (DEP), is the administrative agency of the State of Florida 

charged with the duty to administer and enforce the provisions of the Florida Safe 

Drinking Water Act, Sections 403.850, et seq., FS, and the rules promulgated 



thereunder, Florida Administrative Code (FAC) Chapter 62, within Polk County, 

Florida. 

4. The Health Department, an agency of the State of Florida as defined by Section 

120.52, FS, is charged with the duty to protect the health, safety and welfare of the 

citizens of this community. 

5. Section 403.860, FS empowers the Health Department to file for injunctive relief 

restraining anyone from violating or continuing to violate any order, rule or regulation 

issued pursuant to Chapter 403, FS and Chapter 62, FAC. 

6. Defendant Alturas Utilities, LLC ("Alturas"), owns and operates a Community Public 

Water System (PWS), as defined by Section 403.852(3), FS, PWS ID No. 6530057, 

located in Alturas, Polk County, Florida. 

7. Defendant is a "person" within the meaning of Section 403.852(5), Florida Statutes. 

8. Defendant supplies water to approximately 126 service connections ("Customers") 

consisting mainly of residential homes. 

9. On or about September 28, 2017, Defendant admitted to multiple violations of 

Chapter 62, F AC, and entered into a Consent Order with the Health Department for 

the maintenance, upgrade and repair of the PWS, to include replacement of the water 

holding and treatment tank, and with the initial steps to be completed by November 

31,2017. See Consent Order attached and incorporated herein as Attachment "A". 

10. With regards to the Consent Order, alternatives may be available to achieve 

compliance with DEP Rules. However, the findings of violations are still valid, and 

Defendant has been advised it is still responsible for correcting the violations and 



otherwise bringing the current treatment tank and drinking water system into 

compliance with F AC requirements. 

11. Along those lines, Defendant has failed to adhere to the stipulated schedule for PWS 

system repairs within the CO, to complete any of the tasks required pursuant to the 

CO, or to otherwise correct any of the violations found within the Consent Order. 

12. Furthermore, none of the tasks recommended and required by a 2011 PE Tank 

Inspection Report referenced in the CO has been completed. Defendant continues to 

willfully operate its Community Water System in violation of these recommendations 

and of Florida law. 

13. Inasmuch as the PWS continues to operate in disrepair and neglect, the Defendant 

continues to jeopardize the public health of its Customers by failing to correct its 

facility in accordance with the Consent Order and maintain it according to DEP Rules 

and standards. 

14. The Defendant, by and through its management and owners, has demonstrated or 

indicated over time, that it lacks the necessary management, operational and technical 

skills and abilities, along with the necessary financial viability, to successfully 

provide, for now and the reasonably foreseeable future, a secure and viable water 

service in a safe, reliable, and affordable manner. 

15. The Defendant's willful acts, negligence, or mismanagement as described in the 

above paragraphs will cause or increase the likelihood of harm to the health and safety 

of the community by failing to assure that its Customers and other consumers are 

supplied water in confonnance with the Primary and Secondary Drinking Water 

Standards as required under Florida law. 



16. The Department has expended costs and fees in initiating this action. 

WHEREFORE the Health Department is entitled to injunctive and other relief 

against the Defendant and requests this honorable court: 

(1) Enter a Temporary and Pennanent Injunction and Order compelling the Defendant 

to comply with the Health Department's Consent Order directing that the 

following actions be taken by the Defendant: 

(A)Order full compliance with all tenns of the Consent Order within thirty (30) 

days of the entry of the Order enforcing agency action and awarding injunctive 

relief. 

(B) In the alternative, Order that Defendant secure a current Professional 

Engineering Inspection Report of the Tank, while completing all 

recommended and necessary PWS repairs and correcting all violations, in 

compliance with Florida law within tWenty (20) days of the entry of the Order 

enforcing agency action and awarding injunctive relief. 

(C) In the alternative, mandate the Defendant to abandon Sunrise Utility in 

accordance with the requirements of Section 367.165, Florida Statutes and 

surrender its Certificate of Authorization to the Florida Public Service 

Commission so that a receiver may be appoint to operate the water service. 

(2) Grant the Health Department reasonable costs and attorney's fees pursuant to 

Section 120.69(7) Florida Statutes. 

(3) Enter an Order imposing an additional fine in the amount of$1,000.00 pursuant to 

Section 120.69(2), Florida Statutes. 

(4) To award such other relief that is deemed necessary and proper. 



, 
~-"•'-

Respectfully submitted this 1.3 day-;;fMarch. 2018. 

RO ANDREIS, 
ief Legal Cou sel 

Florida Department of Health 
1290 Golf·viC\Y A venue. 4111 floor 
Bartow. J.'Jorida 33830 
Tel. (863) 578-2105 
Roland.Reis@flhealth.gov 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF POLK 

VERIFICATION 

Before me, the undersigned authority, Gerald Robinson personally appeared, who 
is penonally known to m~ and after being first duly sworn deposes and says: 

1. My name is Gerald Robinson and I work for the Department of Health, Pollc 
County Health Department (PCHD) as the staff Professional Engineer (PE). 1 

have been in this position since July, 201 S. 

2. I am licensed as a Professional Engineer in the State of Florida and designated as 
a Model Law Engineer, by the National Council of Examiners for Engineering 
and Surveying. Model Law Engineers have earned a bachelor' s degree in 
engineering ftom an Engineering Accreditation Commission of the Accreditation 
Board for Engineering and Technology, Inc., - accredited program, gained four 
years of acceptable engineering work experience, passed the Fundamentals of 
Engineering and Professional Engineering exams, and maintained a clean 
disciplinary record. 

3. Part of my job duties include application and interpretation of the Florida Safe 
Drinking Water Act, Sections 403.850 et seq, FS, and the rules promulgated 
thereunder, including Title 62, Florida Administrative Code. 

4. The Department of Health, Polk County Health Department, has been authorized 
by the Department of Environmental Protection ("DEP'') to review, evaluate, and 
take enforcement against public water systems in Polk County pursuant to the 
Florida Safe Drinking Wate:r Act. The Department of Health is also charsed with 
the duty to investigate and abate any condition deemed to constitute a sanitary 
nuisance. 

S. The facts set forth in this Petition for Enforcement and Verified Complaint for 
IJVunctive Relief ("Petition") are based upon my personal knowledae, ·infonnation 
relayed to me by fellow employees with the PCHD, customers serviced by Alturas 
Utilities; LLC ("Alturas'') and infonnation obtained from PCHD business records 
and are bue and correct. 

6. As indicated in the Petitiont after numerous and ongoing violations of the 
provisions of the ·Florida Administrative Code relating to the operation of a 
community water system, the PCHD entered into a Consent Order (CO) with 
Alturas. Per the CO, Alturas was originally required to obtain a new or 
replacement tanks for its PWS, with Alturas to submit its initial Facilities Plan 
and Application by November 30, · 2017. 



7. In January 2018, the Department has taken into consideration the possibility that 
the tank replacement might no longer be necessary, pending an overdue PE tank 
inspection report. However, other violations continue to exist and maintenance 
actions would still be necessary. This would include cleaning and coating the 
interior of the tank; repainting t11c exterior of the tank; rt:pairing or replacing the 
saddles supporting the tank; and securing a new PE tonk inspection report. 

8. During the time period which AJturas has had to comply with the CO, and to the 
best of my knowledge r.nd belief, Alturas has failed to make any appropriate and 
necessary efforts to come into compliance with the CO or with DEP regulations. 

9. Alturas is jeopardizing the public hcnlth of its Customt..'I's by failing to maintain its 
facility in accordance with Florida law. Alturas's failure to correct the violations 
a~ outlined in the CO will cause or incrcosc the likelihood ofhann to the health 
and safety of the community by tailing t0 assure that is C'ustomcrs and other 
consumers are supplied water in confonnance with the Primary and Secondary 
Drinking Water Standards. 

Further Affiant sayeth not. 

(} •'2 
~~JL~ 
GERALD ROBINSON 

SWORN and SUBSCRIBED to before mt: on thisJ3.~J dny ofMarch 2018, by GERALD 
ROBINSON. who is p~rsonally known to me. in Polk County. Florida. 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEcnON 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH IN 
POLK COUNTY 

Complainant, 

vs. 

ALTURAS U'nLITIES, LLC 

Respondent. 

CONSENT ORDER 

IN THE OFFICE OF THE 
SOUTHWEST DISTRICT 

OGC CASE NO. 17-853PWOOI7 

This Consent Order is made and entered into between the Florida Department of 
Health In Polk County f'Oepartment" or •Polk CHD1, and Alturas Utilities, LLC 
("Respondent? to 188Ch settlement of certain malter8 at Issue between the Department 
and Respondent 

The Department finds and Respondent admits the fol!owing: 

1. The Department, pursuant to Interagency Agreement with the Department of 
Environmental Protection (DEP), Is the administrative agency of the State of Florida 
charged with the duty to administer and enforce the provisions of the Florida Safe 
Drinking Water Arl., sections 403.860, at sea., Florida statutes, and the rules 
promulgated thereunder, Florida Administrative Code (FAC) TWe 82, within Polk 
County, Florida. The Department has jurisdiction over the matters addressed in this 
Consent Order. 

2. Respondent Alturas UtiUties, LLC (Alturas) ia a person within the meaning of Section 
403.852(5), Florida Statules. 

3. Respondent Alturas owns and operates a Community Public Water System (PWS), 
PWS ID No. 8630057,1ocated In AltUras, Polk County, Florida. Alturas PWS Is 
serviced by a single 3,000-gallon hcldlng and treatment tank f'Tanl(1. The Utility 
was first placed Into operation fn 1952. 

4. On December 1, 2011, Respondent Alturas conducted a 6-year engineering tank 
Inspection ae required by Rule 82...SS5, FAC. The englneerfng report f'Reporf) was 
Issued January 11, 2102. 

ATTACHMENT A 
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5. Among Its recommendations, the Report Indicated that Alturas (1) as required 
maintenance, needed to paint the exterior, and clean and coat the inside of1he 
Tank prior to its next required or scheduled 5-year Inspection (I.e., by December 
2018); and (2) needed to rapafr or raplace the cradles within 2% years (I.e., by June 
2014). . 

6. In ·accordance with Chap1er 82-555.350(2), FAC, suppliers of water shall keep all 
necessary public water components in operation and shall maintain such 
components In good operating condition so as the components function as 
Intended. 

7. Respondent Alturas has faDed to undertake maintenance of the Tank. within the 5-
year Interim raport period, as required in the 2011 Report, by painting the exterior of 
the Tank. and by cleaning and coating the Interior, in violation of Chapter 82-
555.350(2), FAC. 

8. Respondent Alturas has failed to repair or replace the cradles within the 2 li years 
as required by the 2011 Report, and in violation of Chapter 82-586.350(2), FAC. 

9. Respondent Alturas was last due for an Inspection of its Tank In December of 2018. 
Alturas has failed to conduct Its 6-year tank Inspection fn violation of Chapter 62-
665.350(2), FAC. . . . . 

10. The Department previously provided Alturas with Wamlng Notices regarding the 
above-noted requirements and violations on November 14, 2018, and on January 
18,2017. 

The Department and Respondent pursuant to negotiations have reached resolution of 
the matter, pursuant to Rule 62-103.110(3), FAC. Respondent and the Department 
mutually agree and it Is 

ORDERED: 

11. Respondent Alturas shall replace the Tank according to the foUowlng schedule: 

. . . .· .· .· ... ~a·m~ ......... ···~~· ... ; ;· :·· .. ·· . ~--· ~- ..... ·· .. ::a· .,,.. ....... '"J : ,. ~'it~-·-• . ~: :;".;" .... ·;~·.,· .. ,.,: · .. ~.:}"·;".· i. 1-·-~"' .;····~· .... ·•· .(:.,,: •• ~·'""~· "·.-.. ....... ~r.··· .• . . • ..... .•• ~ ..... •• ~: ........ ·- . • .... • •• , • ~~o!X ! ... tJ!i;;: .. : •• .... :""'. ~ .......... ~.~,.s:,. ~ ..... ~ .... ,,,. 
November 30, 2017 Submit Facilities Plan and Applcatlon to 

Polk CHD and other agencies. 

March 30, 2018 Complete Flnancfal As8l8tance 

2 



AppHcation, DWSRF Public Maetfng .. :J ... ,.. . ·&'fa·--···• •. , .. , . .......,... ....... ....,. ........ .. y ~- . .... ··--::-~~··-_..,··•~v·-· ·•-.. •;.·.~· · 
! ' • • • i-MaQA •I) '•• .. ·•• ;_. ·';(1--...... A • • • •".•"•'.''\ 

0 
•!~ ·':.' • • . • • ' '"' ••' 0 -;;111 ... . ,,,1·:.• :••:·:, . . ,,. 0'\. I 1 

·. ·:: · .. ' · .Miftit.·P9.f ~t- . .... ~ t..~-~-~- : .... # \t':'.. · =.~~~~ ;.l . ....... ·: •• • _ ..... • •• t,.... .;,·r~:'!:!:.;;.~.J· .. ::.::.:.\.: ~ · ·' .! ~ ~t. -~~; 

September so. 2018 Start Project ConstrUction • 
. ...: -~~ ~-.......... ~ ~·,.·- ··""':~· -····· -~ .. . -,. · ·· .. ...... ~ ........ ··- .. :a-·f·· . ·lf.•fl't' ~<: . · -.·r:-· .... ·-.··· · -.:•·:r~! 
"1:. •<\I' •"'l'll., · •. ~, ' ~- · ~·- .. .' ', ·J· . (,I!' • ,·'.,ttf. "· iL ~ 

• .. : ... •~ot. • N.:•.. ....~<t.L-:~,: . . 1 •. s <1!1. :~tt;otll.~ . , ... ;.,•! 

December 31,2018 CompletB operational performance of the 
project and close out the project. 

12. The fines and administrative coats associated with these current violations shall be 
baaed on adherence to the scheduled deadlines stipulated above, according to the 
following schedule: 

Date Fine 

13. ThJrty days (30) after Respondent ha compUed with tha conditions of this Consent 
Order, Alturas shall pay the Department stipulated fines and admlnlatratlve COitl, If 
any, as outlined in the above table. These amounts include cl\111 penaltfee foi' 
alleged violations of Section 403.859, Florida Statutes, and of the DEP rules for 
coats and expenses Incurred by the Department during thalrwastlgation of this 
matter and the preparation and tracking of this Consent Order. Payment ehall be 
made by check or money order. The Instrument shall be made payable to the 
Department of Health In Polk County and lhaR fnclude thereon the OGC number 
aaalgned to this Consent Order. The payment shaD be sent to the Department of 
Health In Polk County, 2090 Eaat Clower Street. Bartow. Florida 33830. 

14. Entry of this Consent Order does not relieve Respondent Alturas of the need to 
comply with the appDoabfe federal, state or local laws. regulations or ordinances. 
Reepondent Alturas recognizes the deteriorated con~ition of the Tank and saddle 
auppo~ and that Respondent Alturas 18 otherwise reaponslbre for any emergenoy , 
responsive action that may be neoeuary In response to failure of the PWS, pending 
compliance completion of this Consent Order. 

16. The terms and conditions set forth In this Consent Older may be enforced In a court 
of competent jurfadiction pursuant to Section 120.89 and 403.121, Flortda Statutes. 
Failure to comply with the terms of this Consent Order shall constitute a violation of 
Section 403.859, Florida Statutea. 

18. Respondent Alturas 18 fuly aware that a violation of the terms of thJs Consent Order 
may 8Ubjed Respondent to judicial bnpolltlon of damages. civil penaltlel of up to 
$5,000.00 per offense, and crfmlnal penalties. 

3 
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17. Respondent Alturas shaD aUow 811 authorized representatives of the Department 
access to the property and plant at reasonable tintea for the purpose of determining 
compnance with this Conaant Order and DEP Rules. 

18. All . plana •. applications, penaftiel, cOats and expenses, and lnfonnatfon required by 
this Consent Order to be submitted to the Department should be sent to the Florida 
Department of Health In ·Polk County, 2090 East Clower Street. Bartow, Florida. 

19. The· Department hereby exp1'888ly reserves the right to Initiate appropriate legal 
action to prevent or prohibit any vlolatlons of applicable statutes, or the rules 
promulgated thereunder that are not specifically addreeeed by the terms of this 
Consent Order. 

20. The Department. for and In conelderation of the complete and tfm8ly performance 
by Respondent of the obllgations agreed to In thla Consent Order, hereby waives iiB · 
right to seek judicial Imposition of damages or civil penaltfes for aDeged violations 
outlined In this Consent Order. Respondent acknowledges but waives the right to 
an administrative hearing punsuant to section 120.57 Florida Statutes, on the terms 
of this Consent Order. Respondent acknowledges the right to appeal the terms of 
this Consent Order punsuant to Section 120.88, Florida Statutes, but waives that 
right upon signing this Consent Order. 

21. Th~ provisions of this Consent Order shall apply to ·and be binding upon the pal1iea. 
their officers, their director&, agents, servants, employees, auccessora. and assigns 
and all persons, firma and corporations acllng under, through or for them and upon 
those persona. firma and corporations In *live concert or participation with them. 

22. No modifications of the terms of thJI Consent Order shaD be effective until reduced 
to writing and executed by both Respondent and the Department. 

23.1f all of the requirements of this Consent Order have not been fully satlafted. 
Respondent ahall. at least 14 days prior to a sale or conveyance of the property. (1) 
notify the Department of euch sale or conveyance, and (2) provide a copy of this 
Consent Order with all attach~ to the new owner. 

24. This COnsent Order Ia a aettlement of the Departments civil and administrative 
authority arising from Chapters 403 and 378, Florida Statutes. to pursue the 
allegations addressed heraln. Thfa Consent Cider does not add1'888 settlement of 
any crtmlnallfabllltles which may arise from Sections 403.181(3) through (5). 
403.413(5), 403.727(3)(b)~ 378.302(3) and (4), or 378.3071(10), Florida Statutes, 
nor does it address settlement of any violation whfch may be prosecuted crlmlnaUy 
or civilly under federal law. 

25. This Consent Order Ia final agency action of Ita Department arid DEP pu1'8uant to 
Sectfon 120.89, Florida Statues, and Florida Administrative Code· Rule 82-103.110 
(3), ancllt Is final and effective on the date flied with Clerk of the Department of 
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Environmental Pro1Bctlon, unless a Petition for Administrative Hearing Is filed In 
accordance With Chapter 120, Florida S1atutes. Upon the timely tmng of a petition 
thla Consent Order will not be effective until further order of the Department. 

NOTICE OF RIGHTS 

Persons who are not parties to this Consent Order bUt whose substantial Interests are 
affected by thls Consent Order have a right. pursuant to Section 120.67. Flortda 
Statutes, to petition for an administrative hearing .on it. The Petition must contain the 
infonnatlon set forth below and must be filed (received) at the Department of 
Environmental Protection, Office of General Counsel, 2800 Blair Stone Road, 
Tallahassee. Florida, 32399-2400, wlthfn 21 days of receipt of this notice. A copy of the 
Petition must also be mailed at the time of filing 1o the District Office named above at 
the addresalndfcated, and to the Polk County Health Department. Failure to ffte a 
petition within the 21 days constltutea a waiver of any right such person has to an 
administrative hearing pursuant to Section 120.57, Florida Statutes. 

The petition shall contain the following information: 

A. The name, address, and telephone number of each petitioner; the Departrnenfa 
Consent Order Identification number and the county in whfch the subject matter or 
activity Is located; 

B. A statement of how and when each petitiOner reoelved notice of the Consent Order. 
c. A statement of how each petitioner's substantlallnteresta are affected by the 

Consent Order; 
D. A statement of the material facta disputed by petitioner, if any: 
E. A statement of facts which petitioner contends warrant reverul or modfficatlon of 

the Consent Order; · 
F. A statement of the relief aQught by petitioner, stating precisely the action petiUoner 

wants the Depar1ment to take with ~pect to the Consent Order. 

If a petition Is filed, the admfn~ hearing process Ia designed to fonnulate agency 
action. Accordingly, the final·action of the Department of Environmental Protection may 
be different from the position taken by IUn this Notice. Pel80ns whose substantial 
Interests wlll be affected by any decision of the Department with regard to the subject 
Con~t Order have the right to petftfon to become a party to the proceeding. The 
petition must conform to the requirements apeclfied above and be filed (received) within 
21 days of receipt of this notice In the Office of General Counael at the above address 
of the Department of Environmental ProtectiOn. Failure to petition within the allowed . 
time frame constitutes. a waiver of any right such person has to request a hearing under 
section 120.67, Florfda Statutes, and to participate as a party to this proceeding. Any 
subsequent Intervention will only be at the approval of the presiding officer upon motion 
filed pursuant to Rule 80Q~2.01 0, Florida Administrative Code. 

s 



FOR RESPONDENT: 

We, on behatf of Alturas Utilities, LLC, HEREBY ACQEPT AND CONSENT TO THE 
TERMS OF THE SETILEMENT OFFER AND ORDER IDENTIFIED ABoVE. 

Stuart Sheldon, President 
A~uras· utilities, LLG 

DONE AND ORDERED this :2.8 
Polk County, Florida 

Date · 

J!--­~~ 
LesUe Szabo, qwner 

'7/ e.~ I t7 
Date 

, 2017, in Bartow, 

FLORIDA DEPARTMEifT OF HEALTH 
POLK CO~~TY HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

• r ~· i .I .<.· _.,,,., 
-~'"'·· .L . L. < r( -

. .. .,'•' :J ' \..•, ~ -'" - - .,.. i 

Cynthia, Goldstein, MPHJ REHS • 
Environmental HeaHh.Admlnlstral,or 
2090 'East Clower Street 1 

Bartow, Aorlda 33830-. . .-.-/ 

Joy L Jackson, MD, Director 
FJorlda Department of Health in Polk County 
1290 Goffvfew Avenue 4th Floor 
Bartow, Florida 33830 

• I 

1 "1 .-w I . 

FILED AND ACKNO'ft'LEOQED this ..... ~:;; day of ~-.:::_/";._.-:!. ;, · l:•:fJ", 2017. 

~ 
... ' . . 
• ' • . ; f 'j 

.:- I · {,if/ ' 

Copy furnished to: 

Roland Rels, Chief Legal Counsel 

i ' cJV\ ~ -' ::.. ' r·Y '.J.· . 
~· • ;;;.._~.: 4 ,',f <.;;.{,. •"-.. ./\ 
;·• ~ """'-"'-- .-" -- ~ 

Ron Stadelbactier 
Environmental Supervisor Ill 



ATTACHMENT D 



Utility: 
RAF Year & Amount Due: 
Date COntacted by Utility: 
Telephone No.: 

Paymeat Plnl...greemeut 

Alturas Utilities, L.L.C. (WU871) 
2013 - $1374.07 as ofNovember 12, 2014 
May 28, 2014 - By: Leslie Szabo, 
(416) 782-5418, E-mail Address: l.szab.J@:rggt!f~.com 

Aituras UtUides. L.L.C ~to perfonn the following: 

o Submit a monthly payment of $85 to the Commission by the 30th of every month, beginning November 30.2014, 
and continuing until the balance of any outstanding RAF~ penalties and interest is paid; 

o By entering this Payment Plan; you are agreeing to pursue a Slaff Assisted .~ Case. Staff wiU be contacting you 
to initiate the prooess. The terms of this monthly rayment plan will be reviewed upon final ~r of a Staff 
Assisted Rate Case. 

The Commission shall apply all pay.meuts made by Alturas Utilities, L.L.C. under this 2013 RAF Payment Piau in the 
following manner: 

o To the principal balance of any unpaid year's RAFs, until the principalRAF balance is satisfied; and 

411 To the p •. ltl81ty and interest balaooe assessed, until the balances are satisfied. 

Failure by Alturas Utilitie~ L.L.C. to submit two (2) con.secuti'le ,Hi installment payments timely. as outlined ~ve, 
shal1 be consitlered a breach oftbjs 2013 RAF Payment Plan Agreement, automatically accelerating the balance of any 
unpaid RAf's, penalties and interest, which wil) then become immediately due. 

All payments shall be made payable to the "Florida Public Service C0111mission, " include WU87l20l3 RAF on the 
memo line, and be sent to "Florida Public Service Commission. 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, TaOahassee. FL 32399-
0850 • .ATTENTION: Fiscal Services. " 

Payment is considered ''timely" if property addressed, mailed with sufficient postage and postmarked no later than the due 
date. 

Payment is considered '"Paid" on the date it js received and logged in by the Commission •s D ivision of Administrative and 
Information Technology Services in Tallahassee, Flori~ or on the date the payment is postmarked by the United States 
Postal Service. 

Payment returned by a financial institution for insuffici~nt funds. or any other reason, is a failure to submit timely 
~yment Pursuant to Section 215.34(2). a service fee of $15.00 or five percent (5%) of the amount for the payment 
returned, whichever is greater. shall be assessed to any payment returned by a financial institution for insufficient funds, 
or for any other reason. Two (2) returned payments sbalJ be considered a breach of thjs Pll)'ment Plan Agreement, 
automatically accelerating th~ balance of any unpaid RAF~ srenalties and interest, whiclt will then become immediately 
due. · 

Signed tbis_t9_ dayofNovember, 2014. 

BY: Lcsli~:. ~ 
Alturas Utilities. L.L.C. 
Post Office Box 2608 
Eaton Park, FL 33840 
(416) 782-5418 
Emajl: I.SLabo'aJ.rog.:rs.C9.m . . 
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~ Dear Ms. Earnhart, 
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ATTACHMENT E 



Alturas Utilities, LLC.ItAF Pavment llstory ancl1131~ Due .. of June 12, 2011 

~RID...:.,. ~ ~ ~ ~ ~~ ~Due Dille Mf.I!M~ w._~ ~N~'Y n•-1-;Y.~II'!I!!,._t(fflt> !~··~-~ !mJ:1Y! !.ateltftf!l! 
.W 20-0357498 WU871 Alturas Utilitles, LLC. WAT WU 01/00/1!Jl7-ll/31/2017 ; 1!J17 4/2/'JOlB 0.045 $0.00 $0.00• $1,323.90 $198.59 $39.n' $1,562.21 $29,42o.OO RAF Form Print&~lled o..t. No 1\oponse, Estimol!d RewnJeb.lsed onl016 AR. 
W ·:zo.ms7498 WU871 Alturas Utilities, LLC. WAT wU 01/01/2016-12/31/1!Jl6 1!Jl6 3nln!Jn 0.04.5 $0.00 $0.00 $1,323.90' $330.98' $198.59' $1,853.47 $29,420-00 ln12<est& Penalty updotod bynich~Y job; 11.-ue b.lsod on 2016 AnMJ.11 Repott. 

W :zo.m57498 WlJ87l Alturas Utilities, LLC. WAT WU u 01/0!I.~ll/31/2IJ15 -· 2015. 3/31/2016 0.045 $873.48 . ~~~ _ H~ • ~.68 -~ . ~ $25,760.00 '""""''" P~lty updotodbynicfrtlyjob, Do!_>ultod '!" PavmontPian 
~ ~~ ~ . ~-IQ $4,11110 



ATTACHMENT F 



. 
Request No. 1249437W Name FRODGE ,DAN MR. 

Consumer ir.forma~ion 

Nama: DAN C FRODGE 

Business Name: 

Svc Address: 2565 OAK DR 

Business Name 

Florida Public Setvice 
Commission - Consumer Request 

2540 Shumard Oak Bouleilard 
Taliahassee, Flor-ida 32399 

850-4•1 3-6480 

PSC Jnform~tion 

!
~ Assigned To: SHONNA MCCRAY 

~Entered By: DH 

Date: 08/07/2017 

Time: 08:32 

County: Polk Phone: (863)-537-5739 
r -. -. I Via: E-FORM 

Uiility lnfortnation Prel.im Type: IMPROPER srLLs 

. City/Zip: Bartow 

~ Account Number: 2565 

i Caller's Name: DAN C FRODGE 

Mailing Address: 2565 OAK DR 

City/Zip: BARTOW ,FL 33830-

Can Be Reached: 

E-Tracking Number: 123433 

I 33830-

Company Code:WU871 

Company:ALTURAS UTILITIES, L.L.C. 

Attn. Maria Mitral249437W 

Response Needed From Company? y 

Date Due: 08/28/2017 
Fax: 

Interim Report Received: I I 

Reply Received: 08108/2017 

Reply Received Timely/Late: T 

Informal Conf.: N 

R 

PO: 

Disputed Amt: 0.00 

Supmntl Rpt Req'd: / I 

Certified Letter Sent: I I 

Certified Letter Rec'd: I I 

Closed by: SDM 

Date: 09/1512017 

Closeout Type: GI-25 

Apparent Rule Violation: N 

Pl.ease review the "incorporated" Internet correspondence, located between the quotation marks on this form, in 
which the customer reports the followinq: 

"-----Original Message-----
From: consum.erComplaint@psc.state.fl.us [mailto:consum.erComplaint@psc.state.fl.us] 
Sent: Sunday, August 06, 2017 7:05 PM 
To: Consumer Contact 
Subject: E-Fo.rm Other Complaint TRACKING NUMBER: 123433 

CUSTOMER INFORMATION 
Name: Dan Frodge 
Tel.ephone: (863) 537-5739 
Email.: dcfrodqe@aol.com 

----·----·--~r•·---Request No. 1249437W Name FRODGE ,DAN MR. 

PAGE NO: 1 

Business Name 



Address: 2565 Oak Dr Bartow FL 33830 

BUSINESS INFORMATION 
Business Account Name: Dan C . Frodge 
Account Number: 256Sfrodge 
Address: 2565 Oak Dr Bartow FL 33830 

Water County Selected: Polk 

COMPLAINT INFORMATION 
Complaint: Other Complaint against Alturas Utilities, L.L.C. 
Details: 
My granddaughter & her husband (Michael Doolin) moved into the fully renovated house last fall. This is a 
young couple with limited funds, therefore every effort as made to conserve water. The first month's bill in 
November, 2016 was $326.03. They complained and it was adjusted t .o $168 . 50 with almost no lawn watering; 
Dec-$95.58; Jan-$$98.37;Feb-$165.13;March-$100 . 11; On March 16, I sent a Certified Letter to Alturas Utilities 
requesting, in writing, that a new meter be installed. Previously, the Doolins had hired a leak detection 
company in em effort to find a leak, if one existed. Hydro-Scout, the leak detection company, could not get 
accurate readings because of the poor condition of the meter. The same company came back several times but was 
unable to verify any leaks. A new meter was finally installed on March 25th. Even with daily watering of the 
lawn, because of the drought, the bill for April was $111 . 88; May-$$76.52;June-$86.36 and July-$41 . 71. I seems 
rather obvious that the meter was. defective and that a good faith effort was made to determine any leaks. 
However, the Alturas Utilities now wanted me to pay for the replacement water meter. It seems only reasonable 
that a utility company would, in the course of running such an enterprise, ~nclude capital expenditures such 
as new water meters in their budget. We paid for the cost ($140. 50) of the new/replacement meter because 
failure to do so would have resulted in lack of water. My purpose in writing the PSC is two-fold: . To request 
hat he amount of $140.50 for the new/replacement meter be returned or credited to my account.2. That ·we be 
compensated for the leak-detection charges($150) and the difference between the current average bills and 
those previously paid. Please advise. Thank you. 

Cordially, Dan c. Frodge, OWner " 

Per Consumer Complaint Rule 25-22.032, please use the following procedures when responding to PSC 
1 . Complaint resolution should be provided to the customer via direct contact with the customer, 
verbally or in writin<], within 15 working days after the complaint has been sent to the company. 

complaints. 
either 

2. A response to the PSC is due by 5:00 p.m. Eastern time, of the 15th working .day after the complaint has 

been sent to the company. 

3. The response sho.uld include the following: 
--------~ ca---•~~-~~~~~------------------------------------------~------·---------------------ReqUest No. 1249437W Name FRODGE ,DAN MR. Business Name 

______ ,_ . ~------------------------------------------------
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a) the cause of the problem 
b) actions taken to resolve the customer's complaint 
c) the company's proposed resolution to the complaint 
d) answers to any questions raised by staff in the complaint 
e) confirmation that the company has made direct contact with the customer 

4. Send your written response to the PSC, and copies of all correspondence with the customer to the following 
e-mail, fax or physical addresses: 

E-Mail - pscreply@psc.state.fl.us 
Fax - 850-413-7168 
Mail - 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Case taken by Diane Hood 

08/08/2017 - Company response received via Email. DScott. 

8/9/17: REVIEWED COMPANY RESPONSE. Response states the following: 
"The amount of check payment for _$140.50 for the new/replacement meter per Customer Request , is on hold. 
Utility did received by mail this payment, and not deposited to the Bank. 

The Meter was working prQPerly and accurate but the CUstomer insisted on replacing the meter. 
After the meter change the gallon usages are still unusually high. 

Our filed technician Mr. Scott went to the Service Address several times, and performed meter test as 
required. He went with the owner around on ·the property looking for a leak, meet the company who came to fix 
the leak but seems that are several leeks. 
He changed the Meter regardless that his evidences were clearly indicated otherwise and Mr. Frodge isn't 
appreciating his time, work or effort. 

I spent quite some time helping the CUstomer . Mr. Frodge doesn't even considerate my time or effort 
The Utility give a Courtesy Credit for $136.03 and now Mr. Frodge wants' to be compensated? 

For what? 
To be more clear, 
I WILL PRESENT THE FACTS WITH PROVIDING CORRESPONDENCES BETWEEN THE UTILITY AND THE CUSTOMER­

Please note 
A METER TEST WAS PROVIDED TO THE CUSTOMER SEVERAL TIMES BEFORE THE ACTUAL METER CHANGE HAPPENED PER MR. FRODGE 

REQUEST 
-·-~--11!11-----· Request No. 1249437W Name FRODGE ,DAN MR. Business Name 

----------------- ----· ------------------------------------------
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Let me begin with the Service Address History. 

Service Adddress 2565 Oak Drive 
Under the name of Sonny Register between 2008-2016 

Till today has an outstandinq· balance $79.12 after we applied the Security Deposit for MOths of non payment. 

This Account was closed one year ago and the Meter flow numbers, 70031 were registered at the last meter 

reading on 7/25/2016 on Meter SN 1170722 

The next Account was opened- later 8/1/2016 under the name of Dan Frodge 

with Meter SN 1170722 and the beginning of flow number was 700310 

CUSTOMER HISTORY: 

11/26/2016 the Utility Bill shows 50430 gallon usage and the Customer was Billed for $326.03 

They never contacted the Utility· to seek for a solution just went direct and made a complaint with the PSC for 

Improper Bil.ling. 
The Case was already · open 1230140W under the name of Michel Doolin for Improper Bill and di.d not made any 

difference that we provided resolution from company•s part and sorted out that the Customer had a leak. 

Here is some of myprevious findings presented to the PSC (the CUstomer has also a copy of this 

correspondence): 
Just to show our good intentions and the time and the we put into this Case. 

ALTURAS UTILITY WROTE: 

11 I informed our field technician that the complaint is about high usage and he went in person twice to 2565 

oak drive. 
Giving him the end of the meter reading numbers last Month 

11/2/2016 : 705480 
Also the next reading numbers 11/26/2016: 755910-
therefore the software calculated 50430 gallon usage. 

our field techilician, William Scott have meet with the home owner of 2565 Oak Drive; whom name is Dan Frodge. 

(The account is also on his name) 

He showed him that the meter is working properly. 

Water usage with "no one home" with the water running? The owner said let's try something el.se. 

-------------------~·~ ... _._._ .. _____ _ 
Request No. 1249437W Name FRODGE ,DAN MR. Bua.iness Nama 

~ ~.... --------~-----------
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The field technician proceed to turn water meter off and at owners request. 

When he went back on the given day, December, 14, 2016 at 9:30 AM turned the meter back . 

The cause of the problem seems that there is a leak inside the household and they need to fix it. 

There·for the running water usages are correct and the Customer is responsible for their water bill. " 

CUSTOMER WROTE TO UTILITY (TO ME) : 

"Dear sirs: 
We appreciate the effort made to inspect the meter and ensure its accuracy. 

We originally emailed "Debbie" which is who we had been told to contact when we transferred the utilities to 

our name. She directed us to file our complaint with the PSC. 
We were out of town when the meter reader came to 2565 Oak Dr (we were not notified that he would be the;-e) . 

but the homeowner, Dan Frodqe, happened to come by. 
The water was turned back on late Monday night when we returned home. We barely opened the valve so that the 

pressure would not be high but so that we could bathe our children. 
We have a leak specialist scheduled to find the leak tomorrow and will have the leak fixed asap. There are no. 

visible leaks so we need a specialist to find it. 

Again, we appreciate your efforts to investigate this. Because the bill skyrocketed and. there were no visible 

leaks, we assumed that it was faulty equipment. 

Is there some way that you could knock some off of that bill? With calling out the specialist plus needi~g to 

have the plumber come out twice for repairs, we are hundreds of dollars in the hole. And because we are 

halfway through his billing cycle, I am sure that the next bill will be high as well. This is just not 

something that we can afford. It is not something that we could plan for or prevent . 

Thank you for your response, " 

Of course after seeing that the Customer had no bad intentions, the utility cut the Bill in half and gave a 

50% of Courtesy Credit for $163.03 

we thought that the leek was fixed but the next Meter reading show high usage for 12330 gallon usage and the 

Bill was $90.08 

I was contacted by the Customer Sarah Doolin for a copy of their Bill in January 17 2017 as it was misplaced 

their Bill, also as-king me if the utility ccnild cut some of this Bill too. I send her the copy of the Bill and 

told her that this t~e they need to take care of that leak because the water is gone. 

Next Month Bill 2/26/2017 is high gallon usaqe -24450 for $165 .13 
------- ~-d--:~-1K • . 1I ....... O.-.··---•""'-'"----------.. ----------·---------
Request No. 1249437W Nama FRODGE ,DAN MR. Busi.ness Nam.e 

~-·t-· 
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3/29/2017 Bill 13950 gallon for $100.11 

See Attachment for Customer History-

In March Utility go.t a not so nice, if I should say even a threatening letter from Mr. Frodge that we MUST 

CHANGE ·· THE METER OR ELSE. ( reqardless that we prove to him that the meter is accurate and working properly) 

Utility decided to change the meter and show him our good will. 

After the Meter change in Apr-il the gallon usages ·did not change significantly as they had more than· one leak 

to fix accordingly to our field technician who states that along with the owner they detected that. there is a 

need for fix. 

4/30/2017: 15850 gallon usage for $111.88 

5/30/2017: 10140 gallon usage for $76.52 

7/30/2017: 11730 gallon usage for $78.51 

-~--------------------7-----------~----~------------Seems that some of the leaks was fixed but they must have 

more and that isn't the utility's responsibility. 

This has also nothing to do with the couple who rent the place. It is the owner's responsibility. 

And since the meter change was unnec~ssary the Customer was charged for the meter per his request $135.00 but 

this belongs to the person who requested and insisted for a new meter. 

This is less amount than the credit given from the UTILITY previously $163.03 

. This is the truth and nothing but the truth. 

Now, hare I copied the OWner's version to compare what he is stating or presenting and feel free to coapare 

the facts with hearsay. 

I outlined the falsely presented statements since I provided you with the contrary evidences .. 

My granddaughter & her husband (Michael Doolin) moved into the fully renovated house last fall. This is a 

young couple with limited funds, therefore every effort as made to conserve water. The first month's bill in 

November, 2016 was $326.03. They complained and it was adjusted to $168.50 with almost ~o lawn watering; 

Dec-$95.58; Jan-$$98.37;Feb-$165.13;March-$100.11; On March 16, I sent a Certified Letter to Alturas Utilities 

requesting, in writing, that a new meter be installed. Previously, the Doolins had hired a leak detection 

company in an effort to find a leak, if one existed. Hydro-Scout, the leak detection company, could not get 
·~ 

Request No. 1249437W Nama FR.ODGE ,DAN MR. ·Business Nama -- <---------- ----------------------------------
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acctlrate readings because of the poor condi. tion of the meter . The same company came back several times but was 
unable to verify any leaks. A new meter was finally installed on March 25th. Even with daily watering of . the 
lawn, because of the drought, the bill for April was $111.88; May-$$76.52;June-$96 . 36 and July-$41 . 71. I seems 
rather obvious that the meter was-defective and that a good faith effort was made to determine any leaks. 
However , the Alturas Qtilities now wanted me to pay for the replacement water meter . It seems only reasonable 
that a utility company would , in the course of running such an enterprise, include c apital expenditures such 
as new water meters in their budget. We pai d for the cost ($140.50) of the new/replacement meter because 
failure to do so would have resulted in lack of water. My purpose in writing the PSC is two-fold: . To request 
hat· he amount of. $140.50 for ·the new/replacement meter be return'!ld or credited to my account.2 . That we be 
compensated for the leak-detection charqes($150) and the difference between the current average bills and 
those previously paid. · Please advise ." Thank you. 
Cordially , Dan C. Frodqe, OWner " 
PLEASE REVIEW THE EVIDENCES PROVIDED BY UTILITY AND ADVISE FOR A RESOLUTION. 
CONSIDERING THAT MR FRODGE CAN TAKE A CREDIT FROM THE UTILITY FOR $136.03 THEN LATER DEMAND FOR A NEW. METER 
FOR FREE $135.00 AND IN TOP OF THAT, WANTS TO BE COMPENSATED FOR HIS LEAK DETECTION CHARGES $150 . 00=- TOTAL OF 
$421 . 03 FROM THE UTILITY 
Yours truly, 
M.Mi.tra" 
Shonna McCray 

9/15/17: This inquiry closed. Shonna McCray 

10/12/17 : Mr. Frodqe • s granddaughter , Sarah transferred by Ellen. Sarah stated they never received a 
response from the company. Explained to Sarah that the response was received on 9/8/17 and I could mail a 
copy of the response to to Mr. Frodqe. She requested the response be mailed to Mr. Frodge. Shonna McCray 

- --------- ---------·~----~,------------------Request No . 1249437W -···---- Name FRODGE. ,DAN MR. Business Name 
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